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A LETTER toDr------

In Anfwer toa Tr A cT 1n the
Bibliotheque Ancienne ¢& Moderne,
Relating to fome Paflages in Dr. FRE IN D’s

HistorY of PaYSick.

SIR

you lent me, defigned as an
OS] anfwer to fome obfervations,
in Dr. Freind’s H.tjfnr_y of Phyfick; moftly
indeed with a view to Mr. /e L!erc s Plan.
I could not avoid making feveral re-
marks on it, which I am of opinion
you will agree with me in. I fhould
have fatisfied my felf, with giving you,
in converfation, my fentiments of this

B piece,
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piece, did not I believe, it might be of
{ome fervice, to take a more" publick
notice of the unfairnefs of this writer ;
who has fpent a world of words, in his
pretended defence of Mr. le Clere.

‘Tho' “the ‘juftnels and truch of all
the Dr’s writings are {ufficient to bear
them out: yet are there many, who
have an appetite for nothing but An-
Jawers and Replys’; - and who entirely form
their judgmenvof the author, from his
antagonift. Thefe men very often read
the anfwer, without ever having look’d
into the original, and as confidently
determine, as if they had with the ut-
moft care and exa&nefs read it over and
over. - Were it not for this unaccount-
able and difingenuous tutn in fome'rea-
ders, and a ftrange ncghgence and in-
advertency in ‘others, whoout of in-
dolence or incapacity feldom rufe their
own judgment, ‘but muft have every
thing minutely pointed out to them ;
I fay were it not for thefe two things,

I muft
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I muft confels, the following remarks
would be entirely ufelefs. For a care-
ful reader with but an ordinary under-
ftanding, by perufing the hiftory, and
the Ammotator’s criticilms, would quick-
lx fee the jultnels of the former’s obfer-
vations, and the fallacy of thofe in the
lat_te:j Yer T make no doubr, as in-
confiderable a writer as this Ammotator
is, his havmg attacked an author of re-
putation, will be reafon fufficient to
eranflate him into Englifs, with a prolix
prcﬁtce, containing probably a tedious
repeutmn of the Critic’s errors ; for none,
but an author of a very low f 1ze, would
undertake fuch a work. And if fuch
a notable performance thould come out,
we fhall find it, 1 dare fay, wric with
fo much wit, learning, and in {0 good
language, with fo much petlpicuity,
moc]c&y, and manners, that it will not
be at all difficule to ghefs at its author,
however his name: fhould happen to be

inverted.
B 2 One
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One would imagin, upon viewing
the number of pages in this piece, that
Dr. Freind had certainly been guilty of a
great many miftakes, and that Mr. /e Clere
had been very groflly mifreprefented. Yet
upon looking into this Critick, we find
(no lefs, Sir, I believe to your furprize
than mine) nothing like this; and that
however vigorous, in general, he ap-
pears, in Mr. le Clerc’s defence, he ne-
verthelefs acknowledges moft of the er-
rors, alleged againft him, and this not
faintly ¢, but in full as ftrong expref-
{ions as the Dr. himfelf ufes. From
this and from other particulars, I am
perfuaded, the author has wric from
fome other motive, than a fri& regard
to truth: and if fuch be the cafe, itis
no wonder that to the many miftakes,
he owns in the Plan, he adds fome new
one’s, in the anfwer. But altho’ the
love of truth has by no means been

e

e Ariicle 1, p. 395,
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this Critic’s motive to write, it is not
difficule to guefs what has. A piece
muft be written, and what book more
proper to attack, than one of chara-
¢ter, no matter how juftly ; for tho’ it
is far beneath a generous and honeft
{piric, to throw falfe lights on any man’s
writings, or upon any confideration,
to mifreprefent his fentiments : yet there
are thofe, who to fill up a Bibliotheque
and to {well the work, make no {cruple
of this practice. How unbecoming is
this in a perfon of a liberal education,
or one who has ftudied with enlarged
views> but to attack what is excellent,
is the way to gain a multitude of rea-
ders, efpecially of low minds and low
underftandings, the propereft objects
certainly to impofe upon.

But I fhall now confider the particu-
lars of this piece : and I cannot help in
the firlt place doubting, whether this
author could be in earnelt, when he ex-
prefles himfelf {urprized, that Dr. Freind

fhould
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fhould give fuch great commendations
to Mr. le (lerc's Hiftory of Phyfick, and,
at the finte time, find faule with the
Plan; which yet ¢ he’ himfElf acknow:
ledges lmpetf&& nay fupetficial. <-Apres
L {Elys lied; les eloges quvil venoit de don-
« wer pony aifi dive, a pleinies méins a
< I'Hiffbire de la medeciné de M. 1e Clercs
« onme [¢ feroit pas attendu qu'il parlat,
 comme il I'a'fait de” ce quil appelle le
L ﬁJppfemmr de ‘cet” ouviage, quioi quié
< compofé par la meme Autens.”  After
this T amaftaid it would be néedlefs to
ask this Amiotarsr, whethér the' e
auchor “always writes with' equal accu-
racy ; orif it is'any injuftice, to pr;u(?:
him, whéd hé défeeves it, or to n:ieh-
tiont his miftakes, when he is not cot-
rect 2 Every reader ¢ettainily has a right
to the laft,” as well as to the firflt. Did
thé commendations we- oiye to  one
part of 2 man’s wtititigs, deprive us'of

¢ Alrafy 365 v d At plgg0.;
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the liberty of judging impartially of the
relt, it would be {ufficient, for an Au-
thor, once to have done well. In my
opinion, it is full as reafonable, that
the reverle of this fhould obtain, I
mgcan that our difapprobation of one
pats, thould reach to the whole; were
this the cale, I know not how our
Critic would come off.

In the fame article and the (ame page,
the dnnotator- begins (as a general de-
fence of the Plan) with a frivolous ex-
planation of the ticle page; the norun-
derftanding of which,  he affirms,  is the
reafon, that Dr, Freind finds {uch faules
with the P.jﬂ.:_ea ‘who b}' j,udging ita con-
tinuation of - the former hiftory,  in that
light looked on it-as a very inaccurate
performance. - But does the Dr, any
where, call it more than a Plan? or does
he mention any: thing abouv this Plan’s
being defligned, as 2 complear and ac-
curate; continuation of the former hi-
ftory > Nay he carries his cavilling 4till

farther,
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farther, and falls upon the Dr. for cal-
ling it a Plan, whereas M. le Clerc calls
it an Effay of a Plan. 1 fhould be glad
this profound Critic wou'd tell me, what
is the real difference between thefe zawo
expreflions.  Is an effay of a Plan any
thing more than a Plan, or, if you will,
a Plan of a Plan ? But not to take up
your time in quibbling about words,
what Mr. /e Clere’s defign was, the Dr.
has not taken upon him to determine,
but fo far was he from imagining it 2
finithed compleat work, that it feem’d
to him, ‘he ﬁys (p. 2.) a fzrely'imperfé&"
fuperficial performance, and in many pavti-
citlars inaccurate, and ervoneous. 1 mufk
remark, by the by, “that iaccarate and
ervoneous is not near fo f{trong an ex-
preflion, as the Ammotator has rendered
it, wiz. fans aucume exaffitude & plein
derrenrs. 'The words, I juft now quo-
ted, are very little ftronger, than thofe
the Critic himfelf ufes, 'p. 365, Ce
Plan (here you fee he is fo kind as

to
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to call it a Plan) c'eft wevitablement im-
parfait, em ce que comme on wvient de le
vemarquer il wa pas ete acheve, il peut
dailleurs paffer  pour fuperficiel, l'auteur
w'ayant touche que legerement les matieves
qu'il y traite.

But whac is it to the purpole, tho’
we fhoud allow his explanation, to be
ever fo juft? and granting, this Plan
was only defigned as a guide or model,
to 2 more compleat continuation, can
that be an excufe for its errors? an ad-
mirable good one! the errors then are
to be a model for the after-writer of
this hiftory. Would not one rather
imagin, that the Plan ought to be as
free from errors, as the moft compleat
continuation? nor, in my opinion can
it prove a better excufe for the inaccu-
racy, than for the errors. For is the
(hortnefs of this picce or the defign of
it, anyapology, for his wafting fo much
paper, in his account of Paracelfus ¢
both the one and the other ought ra-

G ther
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ther to have prevented him from being
{o tedious ; and fince the defign was on-
ly to ferve as general memoirs, to fome
other perfon, who might chance to pur-
{ue this fubje, it was not Mr. e Clerc’s
bufinefs, to be fo exceflively prolix in
any one branch of the hiftory. ButI
fhall have occafion hereafter to take no-
tice of this, and the Amotator’s defence
of it. However, I think, I have faid
enough to fhew, what a poor apology
the explanation of the title is, for the
errors and inaccuracy of the Plan. 1
fhould have judg’d it, full as good an
excufe, if he had pleaded cuftom for
the incorreétnefs of the piece, and built
his apology on the word Effay : for cer-
tain it is, a loofe and incorre way of
writing, feems, now a-days, the efta-
blithed privilege of picces, which go
under this title.

But whatever excufes the Ammotator
may make; yet, you fee, in the paf
fage I jult now quoted, he plainly al-

lows
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lows the inaccuracy of the Plan. The
other thing alledged, was, that it is like- .
wife erromeons. This neither does the
Amnotator * deny ; for he acknowleges
the errors, Mr. /e Clerc has made, in the
ages of Oribafins, Aétius, Alexander and
Paulns.  Tho’ he here again endeavours
to flur it over with an excufe, which,
in my opinion, rather aggravates, than
mends the matter ¢ : He follow'd Mo-
rean as his voucher. Surely nothing
can be a greater objection, againft a
writer, who pretends to give the hifto-
ry of an author or his works, than that
inftead of carefully fearching into the
original works themfelves, he fupinely
contents himfelf with other men’s ac-
counts of them. And indeed this is
the reafon, that the fame errors (in all
kinds of writing) are fo vaftly propa-
gated : few are original writers, moft
copies; and hence an error once crept

T

d Ar1, 2, p 397,
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in, never fails to be fpread (il furcher.
Were it not for this fault in authors,
the Dr. would not have had fuch rea-
fon to complain, that all our hiftorians,
even the beft of them, give a very con-
fufed account of the age, wherein thefe
writers lived. For he well obferves, thac
their ages might have been adjufted
much nearer the truth, even by the help
of their own writings.

But, I am afraid, the Dr. will have
{tronger reafon to complain of this neg-
ligence, in not examining into the ori-
ginal writings of an author. For while
{fuch numbers content themfelves, with
the accounts they get of them in Four-
nals, Bibliotheques, &c. no wonder, if
a great many pals a wrong judgment,
and amongft others, even on his own
writings. For it is no fuch uncommon
thing, in thele periodical writers, to
mifreprefentan author ; and however fer-
viceable they may be commonlyefteemed
to learning, I cannot help- being of a very

different
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different opinion, having often found
their accounts exceedingly imperfect, or
exceedingly unjuft. Whether from their
ignorance in not underftanding the
picce, or their carelefnefs in reading ic,
I will not fay ; buc this I will affirm,
that none of this fort of writings are
more remarkable for it, than the Bib-
liotheque ancienne ¢& moderne: a glaring
inftance of which is the prefent piece,
I am examining; where there appears
not only the want of candour, but like-
wife of knowledge in the things treated
of. And were it not foreign to my
purpofe, I could inftance in more trea-
tifes than one thus mifreprefented.
... Hitherto, you fee, with regard to the
Plan, the Dr: and the Anfwerer have
not very widely difagreed. ~ The Dr. al-
leges it is fuperficial ;. the Anfwerer owns
as much: the errors the Dr. inftances
in, with relpect to Oribafius, Aétius, &c,
the Anf{werer has not the confidence-to
deny Nay, this champion, for the
Plan,
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Plan, feems to have a peculiar talent,
in giving it up, and collects all his force;
not in defence of Mr. le Clere, but en-
tirely againft the Hiftory ; and if any
one will give themfelves the trouble to
look thro’ this piece; he will eafily per-
ceive, that, in this very Critic's account,
even Mr. fe Clerc is as often in the wrong,
as Dr. Fretnd himfelf. However, that
he may not feem altogether of the Dr’s
opinions, in refpe¢t of the Plan, and
that his piece may be the more volumi-
nous, he untairly reprefenits him, as ag*
gravating Mr. /e Clerc's etrors, in a
much greater degree, than he really does.
The Dr, ‘after having given a fhort ac-
count of the ages, wherein Oribafius,
Aetius, Alexander, and Paulus lived, by the
by f obferves, ‘the inaceuracy of a learn*
ed tract, not enly: with regard to the
age of thefe Phyficians, but alfo to that
of Diocles. The Ammotator owns® the

£ Hiftory of Phyfick, p. 7.
g At 2. p.397. |
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error about the age of Diocles is a very
capital one, and confounds all chrono-
logical order, in the Hiftory of Phyfick :
but thinks, Mr. /e Clere’s miftakes fhould
not be inftanced in as parallel to this.
Pray who thinks otherwife: and how
could it ever enter into the head of this
writer, that the Dr. was drawing a pa-
rallel > for does he ac all reprefent it in
that lighe; and does not the obferva-
tion, he makes about Diocles, relate en-
tirely to another author, and not in the
leaft to' Mr. le Clerc ?

But aflercions, true or falfe, equally
an{wer this Critic’s purpofe: who feems
to have chiefly in view how much, not
how jultly he writes; well knowing thdt
the mote faults he finds, the more will
many of his readers be pleas’d, without
giving themfelves the trotible to examine
into the truth of whae he alleges.  Fot
there are unfair Readers, as well as un-
faic Amnotators ; and the former judge,
with as lictle candor, as the latter write.

We
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We find our Critic always impartial
enough, inacknowledging Mr. Je Clere’s
errors 3 I wifh I could (ay as much of his
impartiality with regard to Dr. Freind's
Hiftory : but hete he difplays the true
{piric of an Aunotator, and fince he can-
not help owning the juftnefs of the ob-
{ervations, in the Hiltory, he refolves
to reprefent them as ftolen.  Thus he
falfely afferts %, that the Dr. takes all he
fays, about the ages of thefe four Phy-
{icians, out of Fabricius, without ha-
ving thought it proper, to do him 'the
honour of ' mentioning him, ' tho’ Fa-
bricins had made this difcovery, “about
their ages, fometime before. - This is
a round aflettion; and fhews him as ig-
norant in the works of Fabricius, as
unfair in his accufation of the Dr. It
muft be notorious to any one, who
compares what Fabricius and the Dr. fays
npon this head, that they difagree in

b Art. 2, p: 399.
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many particulars.  Was it from Fabri-
ciusy that the Dr. fettled the age of Ori-
bafius, or does Fabricius fay any thing
-more of him, than that he wrote under
or after Fulian ¢ and does not the Dr.
fhew from good arguments, fomedrawn
from Eunapius, that he not only lived
under Fulian, buc was alive almolt forry
years, after that Emperor’s death 2 Does
Fabricius {peak any thing diretly of Ae-
tius, buc that he liv'd after Oribafius ¢ or
does he place him, in any part of the
fifth century > Butdoes not the Dr. prove
that this Greek writer did not live, ill
the very end of the fifth, or beginning of
the fixth century > And as to Paulus, the
Dr: places him in Heraclius's reign, about
the year 521 5 and not as Fabricius re-
prefents it, in the reign of Conflantine
Pogonatus about 680.  Surely then he
muft be oblig’d to fome other means
for the knowledge of their ages, thanto
Fabricius his book :_ for if he ftole from
Fabricius, how comes he to differ fo

D much
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much from him?® Buc the truth is, the
Dr. had wric all the material parts which
relate co thefeauthors, before hehad ever
feen the rawelfth volume of Fabricius:
and indeed had he feen it, would not
the correcting and rendering more par-
ticular, Fabricius’s account of the ages
of - thefe Phyficians, been labour, ‘equal
to the colleting the'whole materials?
For the fame authors were to be read, and
equal care taken in comparing one part
with another: Nor will any nncden?ﬂ,
that, c:orre&mg chronological errors, is
juft the fame thing as a new determin-
ing the chronology.

Whether our Critic in thls café, has
atted with all the ingenuity a man of
learning ought to have, I leave others
to judge : but this I will affirm, ‘that a
man muft be blindly fond of making
another a Plagiary, when heattempts it
againft fuch open proofs to the contra-
ry. And I muft obferve by the by, that
tho’ moft kinds of learning naturally

tend
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tend to the enlarging of the mind, and
giving a more generous turn to it; yet
Animaduverters, Amnotators, and (ritics
(in the modern fenfe of the word)
are generally people of a reverfe cha-
racter.

I will not fay, this writer has not read
Dr. Freind's Hiffory of Phyfick, for I be-
lieve he has, and with an anxious defire
to dilcover faults.  But howeyer he may
have improved his good humour and
candour, by fuch a fearch 5 he cercainly
has not advanc'd his knnwledgc For
he repeats: (withour offering the leaft ar-
gument to {uppor it) {ome of the old
miftakes in Mr. le (ferc ; tho’, had his
underftanding, in reading this hiftory,
* beenasiopen to truth, ashis inclinations
were ftrong to find out any error,. furely
he would have foon been convinced,
that, inftead of placing  Stephanus® ac-
cording to Mr. e Clere, in the third cen-

-

b Art. 2. p-398.
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tury, he fhould have rather wich the
Dr. have plac’d him ar leaft tawo centu=
ries lower. He alfo?, in his account of
Stephanus, ufes an expreflion; which, to
ay the fofteft thing of it, is very liable
to be miftaken; or, could one think{o
very hardly of his judgment, would
even feem a very great blunder. He fays
Stephanus is the laff of the ancient Greek
Phyficians, whofe works we" have re-
maining. It is here very difficult to
guefs what he means by ancient ; for if
by ancient Greek Phyficians, he means
that he was the /aff of all the Greek Phy-
{icians who wrote, no man could be
guilty of a greater miftake. In the be-
ginning of a fentence, to affirm a per-
fon lived in the zhird century, and, in
the latter end of it, that he was the /aff
of the Greek Phy(icians who wrote, which
is placing him feveral centuries lower,
would be an overfight, which is almofb

i Ari, 2. pe 398.
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inconceivable he could be guilty of. I
therefore rather think, by amcienr, he
would make a diltinGion between the
Greek writers in Phyfick: buc what
ground there is for f{uch diftinction, I
cannot fee.  For allowing the truch of
his aflertion, that Stephanus lived i the
third century, T find little better reafon
that he fhould be clafs’d among the an-
cient Greeks, than Oribafius who liv'd in
the following. 1 do not imagine he
will make this ditinétion on the ac-
count of their Language, there bﬁing
no manner of foundation for fuch a
conjeéture ; whatever Morean, from
whom both Panderlinden and this Annota-
tor copy, may fuggeft. Buc this Critic
feems inclin’d to be in the wrong with
any one eclfe, rather than to be in the
right with the Dr. who, upon very good
reafons, has plac’d Nonus in the eleventh
century, but the dmmotator makes him
flourith in the femth, without condef~
cending to produce one argumient for

it
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it. In the fame concife manner, with=
out the tedioufnels of argument, he af-
firms that Nomus is the firfl Greek writer
in Phyfick extant, fince Paulus. Perhaps
he would look on it as an affront, fhould
we not take his word in this particular,
(which no doubt will pals for a greater
matter) and ask a dire& proof, that
Palladius, Theophilus, or Stephanus, &c.
did not write before this author ; I think
it is more than probable that they did ;
and fome of them at leaft fince the time
of Paulus. One may eafily fee, that
thefe again are nothing but repetitions
of the blunders he tranfcribes from Ao=
rveau.

He proceeds, in Article zhird¥, to ex-
cufe Mr. /e Clere, for having employ’d
only three pages, in his account of .the
four Greek Phylicians, Oribafius, Aetius,
&c. The dunotator not pleas'd with the
realon, Mr. Je Clerc himfelf gives, wiz,

b pr 399
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that they were no more than compilers,
adds this other; that as Mr. /e Clerc only
wrote hints, he left it to the continua-
tor of the hiftory, to be fuller. This
would have been much more proper,
in his relation of Paracelfus : for if the
Plan is of any ufe, at all, it muft be
of that which the Anmotator mentions,
that is to ferve as a model for thofe, who
defign to continue the hiftory. Buc a
man, taking this for a model, would
certainly judge it very ncedlels to em-
ploy much of his hiftory, on thefe four
Phyficians ; but would think it highly
neceffary to be very voluminous, in
defcribing the marvellous do&rines of
Paracelfus 5 for this is the road mark’d
out to him. What the dmnotator {ays
of Paracelfus, that he was a famous Im-
poftor, and therefore ought to haye par-
ticular notice taken of him, argues no
more, than that a man in compiling a
compleat hiftory fhou’d not entirely pafs
him by, but will never be an excule, why

a
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a writer only of hints, fhould fpend
nigh half his book upon that author,
and allow but three pages to four of the
molt remarkable Greek Phyficians fince
the time of Galen ; {urely the Amnotator
will not {ay, this is to write accurately.

As to his enquiry, whether Mr. Je (lere
call'd thefe Phyficians no more than Com-
pilers, it is very trifling : the Dr. and
Mrt. le Clere do not differ at all on this
head. The Aunotator himfelf confefles,
that the Plan in general, ranges them
among the Compilers ; three of them the
Dr. likewife allows, to be little more,
yet having fome - things of -their own
and thefe ufeful;  he chinks, they thould
not be fo. very flightly pafs’d over.

I cannot help fmiling, to fee chis
Critic, fo very fond of rcprcﬁ'l}t,ing the
Dr. as a Plagiary, when he 'has but the
lealt fhadow -of a reafon to give, - Mr:
le Clerc obferves, that Alexander has more
the air of an original, than either Ori-
bafius or Aetius.  This, {ays our Auno-

tator,
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tator, the Dr. has only’ repeated after
him. Isthere thca no difference, be-
tween barely affirming a thing, and fhew-
ing f{ufficient reafons for fuch an affir-
mation 2 between carefully fearching in-
to the authors, and carelefsly glancing
them over: Dr. Fremd goes thro’, ex-
amines and compares their works, and,
after {uch an examination, concludes
that Alexander is more an original wri-
ter, than any of the others. This I
{uppofe he likewife took from Mr.
le Cleve.

But, let this Gentleman fay what he
pleafes, he will never perfuade a judici-
ous reader, that the Dr. is not an ori-
ginal writer. - Any man, who has taken
pains in confidering ftyles, will eafily
perceive, that an equal uniform one,
is ucterly inconfiftent with the patch’d-
up works of Plagiaries. - Nor is that
ftrength of realoning and acutenefs of

} At 3. 401,
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judgement, which appear with fo equal
a tenor thro’ the whole of the Dr’s
writings, any thing like the breaks and
inconfiftencies, in the reafonings and
language of thofe, who entirely depend
on the fragments of other authors. How-
ever I would not be mifunderftood;, nor
have you imagine, that I reprefent the
Dr. as one, who does not acknowledge
himfelf oblig’d to other men’s labours ;
for he already in his hiftory, has fully
declard his opinion of thofe, who fo
arrogantly fcorn the afliftance of au-
thors, and value themlelves in fuch a
mannner as to think, thar, like (piders,
they can work all things out of 'their
own bowels. Never to fearch into
other men’s writings, is undoubtedly a
very wrong way to form an original
writer. Itis enough to avoid the cha-
racker of a Plagiary, if, whatevera man
culls from different authors, he can by
reflection and judgement fo affimilate to

his own thoughts, that at laft they fhall

cven
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even appear his own ; fomewhat in imi-
tation of the Bee, who forms, from dif-
ferent flowers and different mixcures, one
fimple unmix’d f{weet.

What the Critic farther {ays,” that
the Dr. accufes Mr. /e (lerc for having
affirmed, that Oribafius and Aetius con-
tain every thing, which is eflential ei-
ther in the theory or practice of Phy-
{ick, muft be a wilful miftake. The Dr,
by no means accufes him, only men-
tions barely his words, and adds, by
way of remark in general, on thefe au-
thors, and not as any refleCtion on the
Plan,” that Actius, in bis long work, en-
tirely omits anatomy and the ufe of the
parts ; and what is puvely chirurgical in
him, is [cattered confufedly here and there,
and is imperfett as well as immethodical, &c.
How this Critic comes to affirm, that
the Dr. infinuates that Mr. le Clerc faid °,
each of thele authors contained every

. 402 - " Hiftory of Dhyfick, p. 12.
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thing effential, either in the theory o
practice of Phyfick, I know not; for
I can find no fuch infinuation. The
Dr’s words are?, Mr. le Clerc fays, thefe
tawo furnifh us with every thing which is
¢ffential in Theory or Pralfice, pdm'qurfy
in Anatomy and Surgery. 1 think thefe
two {ignify juft the fame thing, in En-
glifs, as ces deux in French. And tho’
the Dr. did not add his remark on thefe
authors, as a refletion on the Plan, yet
asfaras I can judge, hefhews, thatboth
Oribafius and. Aetius, even taken toge-
ther, are deficient in Surgery, whatever
Mrt. le Clerc’s reafon was to affirm, dans
ces deux auteurs tout ce quil y a de plus
effentiel dans la theovie ¢ la prattique de
la medecine en general, 5 dans celle de la
chirurgie en particulier, &c.

I am now come to a very matf:nal
point, in which, the dumotator ufes all
the artifice and all the learning, which,

p Hiftory of Phyfick, ps 114’
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I believe he is furnih’d with. T need
not tell you, Sir, chat, till Dr. Freind,
in  his Hgﬂm:y of Phyfick, corrected the
error, not only Mr. /e Clere, but every
other writer, with whom I am acquaint-
ed on that fubjett, gave to the Ara-
bians' the honour of firff mentioning
Rhubarb.  As the introducing #ew me-
dicines into Phyfick, is of very confi-
derable confequence to one who would
underftand that art, furely fixing the true
period of a remarkable drug’s being
brought into practice, is not the leaft
part of an hiftorian’s bufinefs, I mean
a writer of the Hiltory of Phyfick. In
this, as indeed in all other parts of his
‘hiftory, the Dr. has been very accurate,
‘but not at all o the fatisfaétion of our
Amnotator; who, according to his cuf-
‘tom, owns all that the Dr. affirms, and
yet takes abundance of pains to fhew,
that hediffers from him.  For tho’ he a¢-
knowledges, that, both ¢ Alexander and

q Art. e Po *GB’ 409‘-
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Paulus mention Rhubarb, and that the
one {peaks of ‘it, as an affringent, the
other as a laxative, he neverthelefs will
not allow Mr. /e Clere to be in the wrong,
when in his Plan he affirms, that Rbu-
barb was one of thofe fimples, which
the Greeks never mention’d. | His words
are”, Concluons de tout ceci que c’eft des
Arabes ¢ non pas de Grecs, que nous te-
nous ce que nous favons de la Rhubarbe ¢&°
de fes proprietez, quieff ce que M. le Clerc
- a pofe en fait. The dire& aflertion in
the Plam is, that Rbubarb was never na=
med by the Grecks.: |
One would imagine, that there was
here no fubterfuge, no hole to creep out
at. But our author would be liccle
obliged to his talents in fophiftry, ifhe
could not find fome arguments on which
to found his affertion : and indeed he
offers two, both of them fupported with
a great fhew of learning?,  The firlk is,

T P 415 5 Pv 414
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that the Greeks had no knowledge of the
Rbubarb, which came from China, there-
fore had not the knowlege of the rrue
Rbubarb. A molt excellent conceit !
Is he fure there was no other good Rhu-
burb in the world: or {uppofe it was
not fo good in its kind, as this he men-
tions, will that exclude it from being
true Rbubarb? he would be a lictle dif=
obliged, if after the fame way of rea-
{oning he fhould be thrown out of the
number of the profoundly learned : nor
indeed can I imagine, buc the Critic has
really fome fmactering in letters, tho’
with all due deference to him, I can
well conceive a more perfect {cholar.
But I think it even probable, that the
Rhubarb, with which thefe Greek authors
were acquainted, was not of a bafer
kind. For Paulus orders only a little
Rhubarb, tobe mixed with Turpentine (of
the bignels of an olive) to render the
Turpentine mote laxative. - But-a little of
a bafer kind, I am afraid, would fcarce
have any effet at all. The
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The other argument he ufes is*, thac
the Grecks fay fo little in their account
of Rhubarb, and {o {lightly pals it over,
that we can never be the wiler, for any
thing we find in them on that head 3
and therefore, it is the fame thing as:if
they had not mention’dic acall. Ican-
not help differing here very much from
him, f{ince even from them, we learn
its principal ufes. They reprefent it as
a good corroborant, and a gentle laxa-
tive ; more they could not call it, fince
with them nothing came under the ap-
pellation .of parges, but thole,' which
are now reckoned, fomewhat violent.
Nay, I think, what the Critic himfelf
brings as an objettion, wiz. that they
fay exceeding little ‘about it, and, as it
were, en paflant, is no {mall argument
thac this fimple was pretty well known
to them..  ‘Had it been' a drug, unfre-
quent in practice, they would have ta-

FP 415
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taken more pains to defcribe it; efpe-
cially when they knew it had two f{uch
remarkable qualities as juft now {peci-
cified; and this is made {till more pro-
bable, when we confider, how curious
and exact they were in all their remarks
upon any thing that was new. Me-
fue, 1 acknowledge, givesa much more
diffufive account of the virtues of Rhu-
barb, than the Greeks do: it is, fays he,
a gentle and excellent remedy, and hasall
the qualities in it which we can defire in
a purgative; it evacuates bile and phlegm,
purifies the blood, opens obftructions,
cures the jaundice, dropfy and many
other difeafes ; outwardly applied it is
good for contufions, contractions of
the mulfcles, ¢dc. This is the account
of it, which our Annotator {o much ad-
- mires; yet however pompous this ac-
count is, were it nicely to be confidered,
it would be found to fignify no more,
than the {imple defcription of it, which
may be gathered - from dlexander and

E Pay-
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Paulus, viz. its being a good corrobo-
rant, and gentle laxative. Mefue fays
it purges bile and phlegm ; I believe,
experience will teach us, that it equally
purges all humors, which come in its
way. And as to the particular difeafes,
which are enumerated, if it cures chem
atall, Ifancy, the cure muft arife from
its being a Corvoborant and Purgative:
and that, when a judicious Phyfician
applies it, in any of the fore-mentioned
catalogue of difeafes, he has only regard

to the one, or the other of thefe vir-
tues.

But allowing the drabians did bring
Rhubarb into a more frequent Prac-
tice, or defcribed its virtues more at
large, does this at all prove, that it never
was {poken of by the Greeks, as the
Plan afleres? All which the Dr. fays, is,
that it was firft mentioned by Alexander
and Paulus, before the time of the Ara-
bians, contrary to what is affirmed in
the Plan.  Thus, Sir, you fee the dif=

Ingenuicy
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ingenuity of this writer, and how he
turns and twifts himfelf, to free Mr. /e
Clerc of an Error, and indeed he is al-
molt to be excus'd in this cafe, for very
feldom is he at fuch pains to clear him.
As to the learning he has thewed here, I
am forry to fay, it has been very little
to the purpole, for it cannot make much
to the argument, that Serapion knew no-
thing of Rbubarb ; Rbazesand dAvicenna
very lictle; and that Mefie was the firlt
of the Arabians, who explained the
qualicies of this drug.

What artifice and what fophiftry
would this dnfwerer ufe, in fcreening
an error of his own, when he employs
fo much of both, in the defence of
“another ? and yet I am apt to believe,
he could not ufe more ; for he feems
here to have exerted the utmoft of his
skill.

As 1 would fain imagine him, a2
gentleman and a {cholar; I would as
fain attribute his unfairnefs to the not

F 2 reflet-
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refle&ting, how much below both cha-
racters hls manner of writing would
appear. But, when I confider, that
this is not. the only inftance, and that
the whole feems to want that candor,
which one would expe& in a fair wri-
ter, I muft drop thofe favourable
thoughts and believe, it was out of de-
{ign, rather than inadvertency, that he
argues with fo much difingenuity. Yet
fure I am, "his piece would have had a
much better effet, upon honeft minds
(if upon honeft minds he did intend to -
work) had not he ufed fo much fophif-
try, in fupporting a little error, which
had much better been owned.

Such the Dr. acknowledges is the fpel-
ling of Aetius with A, inftead of an
A and an e feparate. Every one knows
itis Ael@«in the Greek, and yet very com-
monly it is writ with an /& in Latin, as
you may fee in feveral books. = So the
Ifland Aeria is very often writ Aria,
tho' no doubc it is the deeia of Ste-
phanus. I be-
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I believe further, the Dr. has made a
miftake, when he fays, Mr. le (lerc fup-
poles the Vena Medinenfis, the fame as
another diltemper defcrib’d by the Ara-
bians, the Affettio Bovina: and I dare
fay the Dr, upon confidering the paf-
fage in the Supplement again, will own,
that thefe two difeafes are there plainly
ditinguifh’d.  So far is true, and the
Dr’s expreflions are, no doubt, too ge-
neral in this cale, and what I believe he
is not vety often guilty of, a little un-
guarded: But what he intended, I fup-
pofe, was chiefly this, to fhew, that even
the Affettio Bovina, delcribed at large
by the Arabians, and in a feparate article,
was not a diftemper unknown, ‘as Mr
le Clerc aflerts, to the Greeks. For Aetius
as the Dr. remarks, mentions the /lirtle
Dracunculiy' as well as the great, 'which
latter the Arabians call’ the Vemz Medi-
nenfis. And what Avenzoar, Alfabara=
mounts to nothing more, than what

Aetius
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Aetius had in general and in fhort faid
before ; that the Worms in this cafe
were litle.

Had I paffed over thefe miftakes, or
not acknowledg’d the Dr’s overfigh,
with juftice my impartialicy oughe to
be called into queftion 5 a thing, of which -
an ingenuous writer will always be the
motft jealous, and of which fome au-
thors indeed feem valtly too carelefs.
As this Writer has been free in owning
many miftakes of Mr. /e Clere, you fec,
I am as free, in my turn, and think no
man ought to be athamed to acknow-
ledge an error, committed thro’ inad-
vertency, whether of his own, or the
authors he is defending. A defign’d one
only, witha view to impofe upon man-
kind, needs with a blufh be confefs’d.

The dmotator® goes on, with his
ufual evafions, in the difpute concern-
ing the perfon, who firlt introduced

t Art. 7. p. 415
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Chymiftry into Phyfick. Mr. le Clere, you
know, had affirmed, in his Plan, thac
Avicenna was the Perfon. The Dr. is
of opinion, if this pradtice be, as per-
haps it may be, derived from the Ara-
bians, the honour of the invention ought
rather to be reftored to Rbazes, becaule
he wrote firft and firlt mentioned medi-
cines made by a chymical procefs. This
the Anfwerer cannot avoid owning, and
acknowledges, that the oil of Bricks of
Rbazes is a chymical medicine and pro-
pofed by him, as a cure in many dif-
tempers.  This he confefles, Mr. /e Cleve
overlooked, when he faid there was no
mention of any chymical remedy in the
writers of Phyfick, who lived before Awi-
cenna.  One would think, after faying
fo much, that there was no way of eva-
ding the force of Dr. Freind’s arguments,
For the Dr fays nothing more upon this
head again(t the Plan, than this defendey
of it: bucobferve hisufual way of chi-

cane,
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cane, *he goes on and fays, that altho’
Mr. le Clere be miltaken in this article,
it does not from thence follow, that the
honour of the invention of chymical
medicines belongs to Rhazes. 1 fancy
you could not have guefs'd at his reafon,
had not you feen the piece itlelf. What
tho’ this Arabian writer does not pretend
he invented, or firft difcovered the man-
ner of preparing the medicines he treats
of 2 is that any thing to.the purpofe?
the difpute was not, who'invented, or
who did not.  The fingle queftion is;
who is the firlt . Arabick author, who
mentions a chymical medicine? 'is there
any one before Rhazes ? if not, who
knows but he did introduce it firff, and
perhaps invent ic; at leaft it is a fuffi-
cient proof, that Avicenna did' neither,
This inftance, amongft others, may
give you the reafon, why I called this
Critic’s piece, the pretended defence of

——
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Mt. le Cleve’s Plan.  For almoft, in eve-
ry place, he gives up Mr. le Clere, and
feems fully fatisfied, if he can only cavil
at the Dr.

The obfervations he interpofes, up-
on the fubjet juft mentioned, are ve-
ry extraordinary *; he will not allow the
oil of eggs, becaufe indeed a very fimple
procels, to be a chymical preparation. Is
it not as much one, as the liquor af flints
or oil of Tartar per deliguium, or the oil
of cloves and mutmegs defcribed by Le-
mery € Neither is it a {ufficient reafon
to exclude this oil from being one of
the chymical ‘procefles, becaufe it had
been defcribed by Serapion, who'no where
elfe mentions any ' chymical medicine.
By the fame way of reafoning, he may
throw out even the oil of Bricks, which
he himfelf allows to be a chymical pre-
paration = for, according to his ac-
count, the oi/ of Bricks is the only one

x Art.7. p416.
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which Rbazes, in the leaft, mentions;
(the Mercury extinél and fublimate you
may remember he objects againft) and
yet its being the only one, furely is no
realon to deny, that it is prepared by
chymiffry.

The Adnnotator’s reafon? for ob;eéhng
againft the Mercury extintf and fublimate
of Rbazes, is a very odd ene. I can-
not {ee that they are the lefs chymical pre-
parations, becaufe the author does not
quote them as remedies, but only men-
tions them for their hurctul qualisies.
Are there no hurtful preparations in
chymiftry? {urely this is a very ftrange
objection. Then by the fame rule dgus
Fortis and ‘Regia, the prepatations of
Arfenic, &c. mult be turned out of the
catalogue of chymical procefles. Bue
even ‘thefe may be ufed in fome cafes,
and in outward applications, by way of
vemedy. 'The dnfwerer, without doubr,

e
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might allege, that as procefles in chy-
miffry he does not object againft them,
but againft their being chymical med;-
cines, and then his objection will prove
nothing to the purpofe. For the dif-
pute is, not only who mention'd the
firlt chymical remedy, but indeed, who
of the Arabian Phyficians firlt introdu-
ced chymiflry into their writings; and
this is the light in which the very An-
motator takes it. Otherwile it would be
as little to his purpole?, to mention
diffilled water; as to the Dr’s, to quote
the Mercury extmét and fublimate , for
Avicenna, ‘in taking notice how {tinking
or bad water may be corrected by diffil-
lation, does not at all propofe the wa-
ter thus diftilled, as a medicime. 1s there
not then equal reafon to object againft
it, as againft the preparations of Mer-
cury ¢ Thefe two wereto be thrown ou.
Why: becaufe Rhazes did ot mention

b Art. 7. p: 420,
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them as Medicines : and does Avicenna
mention water thus diftilled as a Medi-
cine, or recommend it in the lealt as a
remedy in any one difeafe> But our
Critic forgets himfelf: for indeed he
makes no further ule of this diffilled wa-
ter, than to prove that Avicenna under-
ftood the art of diftilling, and confe-
quently a confiderable parc of Chymi-
firy: his words are?, Ces: paffages prou-
went premicvement qn'tl entendoit art de
diftiller, qui fait une des principales pay-
ties de la chimie.

But® he goes on and ﬁys, that Aw-
cenna living later than Rhazes, was arht#
tle better acquamted with chymical reme-
dies than he was, and mentions more of
them. Of this he has come to the
knowledge, by a narrower fearch into
this Avabian’s works. The paflages he
quotes, relate to the diffillation of wa-,
ter, the oil of eggs, and rofe-water,
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(rofe-awater indeed had been before men-
tioned by Mr. le Clerc). But for all this
affertion, after deep ftudy, and clofe
enquiry into Avicenna’s writings (if 1
am not much deceiv'd) we fhall find as
many cures from Chymiftyy in Rbazes as
in Avicennay even allowing it to be
true, what he alleges of rofe-water; which
I fhall confider prefently. I have al-
ready. faid: a good deal ‘about diffilled
water, and fhewn; that it cannot pro-
petly be clafs’d among the chymical me-
dicines, from any thing which dwicenna
fays. It may be alleged indeed, that
fome of our fimple waters are much the
fame as plain water diftilled; the truch
of; this is not my bufinefs to determine.
For the whole turns upon this,  whether
Awicenna recommends it, as a ‘cure, it
being nothing to the purpofe, tho’ it
fhould have been -afterwards introduced
into Phyfick, as a Medicine. = We very
well know Mercury [ublimate. is  often
ufed, in external applications; yet the

Anno-
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Amotator objeéted againft it, becaufe
Rhazes gave no hint of its ufe in Sur-
gery.  The oil of eggs, it is plain, was
equally known to both thefe Phyficians,
however they may differ, in theit ways
of preparing it.  Rofe-water (granting
it to be what he affirms) f{arely will no
more than balance the oi of Bricks ¢
and hence we may fee, whaeour author
has difcovered, upon a clofe refearch; is
no proof, that the art of Chymifiry in
Phyfick, was more cultivated in the time
of this latter writer, Awicenma, than in
the time of the former, Rbazes.

As to* the Rofe-water, he pretends
there has been a new difcovery made
in Avicenna, {ince the writing of the
Plan, which confirms his opinion, that
it was the diftilled water of Rofes, which
Avicenna mentions. It is this fentence
in the 575th chapter of the 2d'book,
where he defcribes the virtues of the
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vofe, cum aqua vofarum bibitur, confert [yn-
copi. The queftion the Dr. puc was,
whether this was the diflilled water or a
plain decoction, and was of opinion, it
was rather the latter ; nor can he change
his fentiments, by any thing advanced
in this paflage, which proves nothing
morte than the former cited from his
trai, de wiribus cordis.

The Anfwerer owns ¢, that in the tran-
{lations we have of the Arabian writers,
the water of a Plant is no more, than
a decotfion of itin water. There is no
doubt but the expreflion is the fame in
the original; and if fo, it is very odd,
that Avicenna fhould lecave us fo much
in the dark, as not to give us fome cha-
raéteriftic, whereby we might know,
which of the preparations he meant ; when
the fame words {ignify both a decoétion
of Rofes and the diffilled water. No
writer, in the leaft degree accurate, could
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be guilty of fuch a miftake, as not to
{pecify which of them he meant, efpe-
cially' when the virtues of the twor pre-
parations differ.  How ealily might he
have faid diflilled rofe-water. ~ For®, as
to the Anfwerer’s imagining the manner
of making it was kept a fecret, in the
time of Awicenma, it feems a' mere con-
jecture, I {uppofe brought in as a kind
of reafon, why Awicenna was not more
explicic. - | W

Befides, it does not a httle favour the
notion of its being a decoétion only,
that Plempins here tranflates it aqua and
fuscus rofarum, and I think what Rhba-
zes {ays of aqua Rofata,  that it is cold
(p- 7 4. Almanzor) puts the matter out
of alldoubt.  Mefue calls it agua infu-
fionis vofarum. ~ As to the argument he
urges f, that'ic muft be a cordial (con-
fequently a diffilled water) becaule ‘it is
ordered to be given in‘a cale of  faint=
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ing, {eems to carry little force in ic;
for in fome fort of fainting fies do we
not give plain cold water with {uccefs, and
in fhort any thing which will give a fud-
den elafticity to the {olids > But there is a
very great difference in the cafe Dr. Freind
mentioned, of the Emperor Alexius : his
Symcape arole from a humour, which did
not dilcharge itfelf on the outward parts,
but ftruck in and fell upon the vitals : here
nothing but cordials and expulfives oughe
to be given; and if rofe water was ad-
vifed in this cafe, it is more than pro-
bable, as the Dr. argues, that it was the
diftilled water. The other argument
which the Dr. advances to fupport his
opinion, and which is drawn from the
very words made ufe of in that place,
mdyusl®s, isoverlooked by this writer,
yet certainly ic has a greac deal of weight
inir. Had Avicemna uled but a word
equally {trong, it would have been a bet-
ter proof for the Anfwerer’s opinion, than
any argument taken from the virtue of the
medicine. H It
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It is exceedingly difficule to guard
an expreflion fo nicely, as not to be -
the leaft open to the cavils of fome
one perfon or another, efpecially of
a ariter, fo very delicate to pleafe.
The Dr. had faid, that Mefue was the
firff, who has deferibed making this
water in a chymical manner. The An-
notator owns’, he mentions this way
of making the water, but adds, that
Mefue does not defcribe the manner of
doing it, either in this or any other
place. Mefue there delcribes the virtue
of the Rofe, and after having {poken of
the infufion of Rofes, which he calls
aqua per infufionem, and which no doube
the Arabians commonly meant by Rofe-
water, much like our Tinéfure of them,
he comes to that which is made by di-
flilling, or as his word is, by Jubliming.
If the awriter will not allow, that Mefue
here fpeaks of the manner of making it,
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by Chymiffry, as I think he does, the
Dr. will be fatisfied, if it be allowed,
that he mentions at all the diffilled rofe-
water, For the only thing the Dr. in-
tended to prove, was, that Mefue fift
{poke of a chymical rofe-water ; and that
this only was his intention, may be evi=
dently feen by the connection of the
place where he mentions it.  For it is
in the courfe of his reafoning, about the
rofe-<water (poken of by Avicenna, which
he judges was nothing more than a de-
coftion ; and to confirm his opinion, he
fhews, that Mefue was the firff, who
gives the lealt hint of preparing rofe-
water by diftillation. 'The Annotator
neglecting the argument, catches at a
fingle word, and takes itin the {tricteft
fenfe: The Dr. will, by no means, deny
that Mefue does not defcribe the man-
ner of diffilling vofe-water, if, by deferi-
bing the manner, is ftrictly to be un-
derftood an accurate defcription of eve-
ry ftep in the procefs ; but, the word

H =z he
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he thinks may be taken in a latger fenfe,
and it is certain, he daﬁgnd that it
fhou’d.

Altho’ the Critick does not give a di=
re&t anfwer to the Dr's argument, @iz
that Mefue was the firff who mentioned,
in explicic terms, a chymical vofe=water;
yer he feems to have it in his eye, when
he fays”, that there is reafon to believe,
that the manner of preparing this water
was kept a fecret in the time of Awicenna,
His own words are, i/ y a de P'apparence
que, du tems d Avicenne, la manieve de
fdifﬂ f’mﬁr@(;ﬁ etoit tenue ﬁ:’::'rgttt. But
what this appearance was, 1 cannot di-
vine; for he does not think propet to
reveal it; unlels it is the paflage he
quotes from an drabian author’, aque
rofarum operatio fcita eff apud multas gen-
tes, which he tranflates, on fait aujour
d'hui en plufieurs. pais comment [e fait leas
rajé. Mcthmks the atyanr d’hui is art-

u -‘ift-ﬂ P 437- .A'rr § p. 428.
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fully enough put in, and it is a picy
there was not munc an{wering to it, in
the Latin ; for then indeed there mighe
be fome {mall appearance of the truth
of our (ritic’s affertion.  But what fhall
we make of his conclufion from this
paragraph, Cela efi une preuve qu'en ce
tems, la manieve de faire cette ean wetoit
pas encore connue par tout. Is this any
proof that it was a fecret > will the au-
thor’s declaring that it was a known
thing, be an argument that it was kept
private? feveral nations, he fays, as yet
were unacquainted with the manner of
it.  'What then > fo are feveral nations
now. But is this any evidence it is a
noftrum, or that every body may not
know the way, who will rake the pains
to enquire into it? If the Ammotator
fhould allege, that when he quoted this
fentence, he did not defign it as a proof
of what he had immediately before af
firmed, he then muft ac leaft acknow-
ledge, that he had no meaning at all

in
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in it, and that it is an idle quotation,
and that his reafoning from it is as
idle.

The Critic proceeds to what the Dr.
has faid concerning Affuarius?, that Mr.
le Clere fuppofes, that Affuarius was bred
up in the {chool of the Arabians, and
learnt fomewhat of the chymical art from
thence.

The Anfwerer thinksd, that what he
has faid of chymical medicines, is enough -
to prove that Affuavius took fome of
them from the Arabians. Does not the
Dr. own, pethaps he might. Bue ic
feems, he will not agree with the Dr.
that it does not appear Affuarius was
verfed in thofe Phyfical writings, and
thinks it a great argument, for what he
advances, becaufe Affuarius himfelf fays,
that he will treat of other antidotes com-
pofed by feveral authors ancient and mo-
dern, Greeks as well as Barbarians. Did

p Hiftory of Phyfick, p. 277. q A, 9.
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not the Dr. obferve, in his? Hiffory, that
Aftuarius made ufe of whatever he found
to his purpof&, both in the o/d and mo-
dern writers as well Barbarians as Greeks ;
and mentioned a receipt or two, the
fame as ase in Serapion and Mefue, whom
he calls Barbarons wife men.  Bue this
he explained afterwards, and confines
his meaning only to fome particular
medicines, {imple or compound, which
he mighe pick up from foreign nations,
elpecially the Arabians, but does not think
this any proof; that he was converfant
in their Phyfical writings, or knew much
of their particular pra&ice. And what
the Dr. obferves further to fhew he was
not, is very material to this point, viz,
that he treats of no other diftempers
than what are to be found in the other
Greek authors, and does not mention
any of thofe difeales, which the Ara-
bians firlt rook notice of; no, not {o

p Hifory of Phyfick, p. 261
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much as the Swall Pox. Had he been
well acquainted with their books, it is
impoflible he thould have mils'd treat-
ing of this diftemper, when he was wri-
ting a body of direttions for any cale
that might happen. It will not beim-
proper here to remark, that the Anfwerer
quotes the following as the Dr’s words,
qu'il me paroit pas que Altuarius eut la
moindre connoifance des ouvvages des me=
dicines Arabes. ‘The Dr. indeed fays,
that he was not @erfed, and in another
place that he was not converfant in their
writings ; but no where that I can find,
that he had not the lealt knowledge of
their writings, an expreflion exceedingly
different from either of the others.

But what this Annotator urges befides
for his opinion is very extraordinary
he” wou'd have us think that thefc an-
tidotes, where musk is the bale, and where
aromaticks are the chief ingredients,,are

r Arts 9. Pr 4310
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arcertain proof they were taken from the
Arabians. The aromatics he mentions,
are cloves, ginger, pepper, pearl, amber,
covalyand leaf-gold.. But he is ignorant,
that every one of thele medicines, except
deaf-gold, were in ufe amongft the Greeks,
and are often mention’'d by Galen, and
" the writers who fucceeded him. And
if {o, why muft Aéfuarius be fuppofed
to take them from the Arabians, when
he could as eafily, and indeed much
more {o, meet with them in the wri
tings of his own countrymen ? There-
flection he makes after this argument,
arifes from the want of common can-
dor. e me croi, pas, apres cela, quon
puiffe dire, avec My. Freind ¢’ Actuarius
wavoit jamais lu les onvrages en medecine
que mous_ont laiffe les Arabes. Thefe
- laft words from (dAéfuarius) he puts in
Italic charaers, as if he was faithfully
quoting a paflage in the Dr’s Hiffory,
buc fuch a paflage I could never find;
and whether Aéfuarins had read any of

I theix
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their works or no, T am fute the Di.
never affirms he had not.  The Dr. in-
deed in his Hiftory fays, that this Gre-
cian was not converfamt in their Wi
tings. This may be true, and yet he
might have flightly look'd into their
works: and if he had buc.glanc'd them
aver, no perfon could, irr propriety of
language, affirm, that he was verfed in
them. If the Gritic pretends to knoW
what the Di’s private fentiments are on
this fubje®, he fhould be fo fair as to
vell us, that it is his private opinion,
which he is quoting ; but I believe t'ms
he will not fay.

The argument he draws from the
book of Spirits, which Affuarius wiote,
is of the fame ftamp wich the reft”.
He would have us believe, becaufe this
Grecian embraces the fame principles
and doétrines as are peculiar (in his
opinion) to the Arabic writers, that

b Art.g. ps 43 2.
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this amounts to a proof, that he was
bred in the [chools of the srabians, and
verfed in their writings.  He adds, that
Awvicenna had treated of this {ubjeck be-
fore him, a fubje& which was flightly
touch’d on by the Greeks. Burt if this
Criric would have attended to what the
Dr. himfelf had remarked on this head,
he would not have been fo forward in
his affertion. The Dr. obferved, that
in this treacife of 4éfuavius, all the rea~
foning feem’d to be founded upon the
principles laid down by Galen, Ariffotle,
&c. with relation to: the fame f{ubject.
And this is the truth of the cafe, and
whoever will compare Awvicenma with
Galen will ind, that the 4rabian takes
his whole - Syffewz of Spirits: from the
Greeks. The diftinctions of the maru-
val, the animal, and the wital Spirits are
exa&ljr the fame. Let the impartial
reader therefore judge, that if A&uarius
took his notions from either of thefe

authors, whether it is not more proba-
12 ble
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ble he thould derive them from Galen,
rather than from Awicenna.

In Article xi, the Anfwerer has a
long difquifition, about compound medi-
cines, and I do not find that any thing, -
he fays, does in the lealt overthrow what
the Dr. had wric upon that {ubjeét.
The Dr. in {peaking of the antidote of
Hippocrates, quoted by Affuarius, took
notice, that Mr. /e Clerc {uppofes this a
piece of Grecian vanity  in this writer,
Abtuarius, who invented, he thinks, this
{tory out of his own head, and made
ule of that great man’s name, only, to
recommend the medicine the more: The
Dr. adds, that he could not perceive
this remark was founded upon any good
grounds ; and indeed all the grounds,
which this writer mentions, arc,n'm;-ﬁ;m
firm as he feems to  imagine.  For®:as
to the objetion, that no other author
mentions this antidote as compos'd by

b Arte 51+ p. 436+
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Hippocrates, it is by no means a proof,
that Affuarius forg’d it, or even, that
it was not us'd by Hippocrates himlelf.
For, at this rate of arguing, one might
fay, the compolition which we now
have of Mithridate is not genuin, becaufe
Celfus does not defcribe it. - Could Cel-
fus, who liv'd {o near the time when it
made {o great a noife, have omitted the
defcription of it? for what he defcribes
under that name is quite another me-
dicine. We now make ufe of the re-
ceipt of it, which we have in Galen and
Scribonius Largus.

But where is the grear difference be-
tween this method of arguing and our
author’s> °he cannot conceive, how ei-
ther Celfus or Galen would ever have
mifs'd inferting this antidote into their
works, if it was truly Hippocrates’s. Dc
thefe authors tranfcribe all the receipes
which are to be found in Hippocrates, - or

¢ P 436
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is it impofible that they might not have
{o high an efteem for this anzidote, as
Alttuarius we find had ? But how came it
to be hid for fo many centuries, fo that
even no author mentions it?> [ would
gladly know, where our Awmnotator has
got this faét.  Mighenot feveral of thofe
authors, which are now loft to us, - have
inferted it into their works > Aetius gives
us an account of a great many compo-
fitions of the ancients 2 Is it to be fup=
pofed, that he invented; them, becaufe
we find no mention of them in Galen
or any where elle2 or did he puc this
or the other name to them, with an in-
tention to raife the value of the medi=
cine: The filence then of other authors,
in this cafe, furely is very far from bﬁ-
ing any conclulive argument.

It is very difficult to pleafe all pasties.
There is a certain Gentleman perhaps
who. would be very loath to urge the
filence of authors, as an argument againft
the genuine(s of ‘this antidote : a far dif-

ferent
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ferent ule he would make ofit, and con-

‘gratalate himfelf; that he had difcover'd
{o ftrong a proof, that even the Prince
of the ancient Phyficians, as well as fome
of the humble Modérns, had his wo/frum,
which was from age ro age handed down
i Secret, wll Affuarins was (o unwile as
to divalge ic.  Buc I hope, fhould chis
ihgenious writer pufh this conje¢ture any
furcher, he will mention me, with fome
honour, for h;wmrr fupplied him with
the hint.

But to return.  The other argument
the Anfwerer infifts upon, that com-
posmd medicines are the invention of the
modern Greeks, and far from being much
it vogue amongft the ancients, i. e. Hip-
pocrates and his Succeffors for two or
three centuties, is equally ill grounded.
Dr. Freind obfervd, that treatifes, upon
this very fubje&, were written profef-
fedly by great men wichin zwo centuries
aﬁ:er Hippocrates, by Heraclides and Man-
tias 3 and if this Awmotator would have

taken
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taken the pains to have read, what we
find in hiftory, relating to this head, he
would have feen that there is reafon to
think, the ufe and practice of compound-
ing medicines, even with a great nums-
ber of ingredients, was very common
in thofe ages, and perhaps ftill more an-
~ cient. We read of a Collyrium confifting
of many fimples, and invented by ¢ Era-
fiftratus, °another by Herophilus, who
call'd compofitions the hands of the Gods;
they were two of the moft famous Phy-
ficians, who fucceeded the {chool of Hip-

pocrates. The Emmeapharmacos was in -

great repute, and no doubt of great an-
tiquity. We read of an antidote of
Philip of Macedon, calld Ambrofia, of
twenty ingredients. One of the fame
name in Celfus, one of Ariftarchus8 Phy-
fician to Berenice daughter of  Prolemey
Philadelphus. ~ An Epithema of Afpafia’,

miltres to Cyrus and Artaxerxes, and

d Aet.343. € 358 g 417, b 786

cotem-

SR S PR L, gL S e R R ’



[ 65 ]

contemporary with Hippocrates. And Ga-
len gives us the form of a Collyrium, uled
by Diocles,the Difciple and Succeffor of Hip-
pocrates. And what if the like inftances,
and even a great varicty of them, are to
be met with in Hippocrates himfelf. For
tho’ the writer, in order to prove the
fimplicity of the ancients in this mat-
ter, aflercs, that this great Phyfician has
no compound medicines, which confift of
above three or four, or at moft above
five ingredients : yet, upon reading his
works, this account will appear a very
falle one. To inftance in a few par-
ticulars.

The Peffaries and Suppofitories (a great
number of which he mentions in his
books concerning the difeafes of women)
are made up with five different ingre-
dients at the leaft; and generally with
fix, [even, or eight. There isone® of
ten, and ®another with eleven. In the

3 pr438: 4 492, Vanderlinden. b 493
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fame book are mentioned a ¢ Potion' of
eight, another ¢ of ten, a fomentation® of
ten, afCollution of eight, two others8 of
twelve, and a fourth ® of rhirteen ingre-
dients. And indeed in his other works
there occur feveral examples of thefe forts
of compound medicines, in other forms,
where the fimples, they confift of, are
as numerous, wiz. in the treatife of in-
ternal affetions, we find four defcriptions
of a Cyceon’ fer down, each made up of
nine ingredients. A Decottion® of feven
in «wine. The Juice’ of the Rapum with
fix more. A Lenticula™ of fix, a Clyfler®
of feven. In his books of difeafes there
is an® Infufion of eight, and feveral Po-
tions of eight or nine. '

I take notice of thefe particulars, not
as they any way affe@t the leaft thing,
which has been advanced in the Dr’s Hi=
flory of Phyfick ; but only to fhew, the
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mote this writer wanders from the ar-
gument, as he does here, the more ge-
nerally he is out of his depth.  Thus it
often happens, that thofe who are moft
ape to {cribble and write critical re-
marks upon others, ought racher them-
felves to ftudy and read, and digeft
what they do read, before they thruft
their crude undigefted notions into the
world.

However an author fhould at leaft
condefcend to be confiftent with himfelf,
and let him ufe what freedoms he plea-
fes with his adverfary ; he fhould (in
my humble opinion) pay that piece of
complaifance to his own chara&er, as
not to give himfelf the Lye. Our Cri-
tic, when he is arguing againft the anti-
dote of Hippocrates, which Aéfuarins men-
tions, urges it as a proof, that it could
not be genuin®, that it was impoflible
Celfus, who copied the works of Hippo-

4 pe 430
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crates fhould have omitted to infert this
antidote amongft his writings. His words
are, Sil’Antidote dont il 5 agit etoit veri-
tablement d'Hippocrates, feroit il poffible
que Celle, qui a copie les ouvrages d'Hip-
pocrate, comime le dit ici Mr. Freind, fe-
voit-il, dif-je poffible qu'il omit cette com=
pofition & qu'il me l'eut pas jﬂfﬂfﬁ a tant
dautves, quwil a decrits dans f[es livves €
Here 1s an argument, as I think, very
plainly drawn from (elfus’s copying the
veceipts of Hippocrates , for if by onvra-
ges he did not mean his receipts, as well
as the other parts of his works, the ar-
gument would have no forcein it. This
is made ftill {tronger, by what he adds,
¢ qu'il me leut, &c. But pray obferve,
Sir, what he affirms in as fmall 2 com-
pafs as two pages after. Speaking of
Celfus, and what part of his works were
tranflated from Hippocrates, he fays?, il
faut meme vemarquer, que ce que quil en

& PI 433-
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a traduit e vegarde en aucune manieve les
medicaments. 1t Celfus then tranflated none
of Hippocrates's medicines, why thould we
expect to find in Cf{ﬁifj prpacrm‘e:’s
antidote ¢ But it ferv’d this Critic’s curn,
to maintain contrary pofitions, relying
upon the fhort memories of his candid
readers; but I hope he will be {o kind
as to allow, when the reader does recol-
lect himfelf; chat if one of his arguments
be good, the other muft certainly be
trifling.

I cannot help pitying this poor
Gentleman’s apprehenfion. I mulft con-~
fefs, it is either very bad, or he deals
moft uncandidly, and unlike 2 man of
letters. He cannot underftand, he fays,
what the Dr. adds®, gwil fe trouve parmi
les Antidotes de Celfe I' Acopa ¢& I'Cata-
potia, &c. thefe words are in Izalic cha-
racters, and if we did not know the au-
thor, we fhou’d be apt to conclude, that

¢ P 440,
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they were fairly quoted.  But it is very
far otherwife, and he has chang’d the
fenle of them entirely, by artfully put-
ting in thefe words, les Antidotes de Celfe
inftead of fes Antidotes: by this means,
the words Catapotia and Aecopa plainly
refer to the word Antidotes, and is, as
it were, an exp[anm:ion of what kind of
Antidotes he means ; and to make it the
more {0, he has put Acopa and Catapotia
in Roman characters.  After this he pro-
ceeds to prove, whatever the Catapotia
might, the Acopa could never be brought
into the clafs of Autidotes, being' of a
quite different confiftence. The Dr’s
own words are, we fball fmd among} his
dAntidotes, Acopa, and Catapotia, medi-
cimes as much compounded, &c. Nay, the
French rranflation, as the Author himfelf
before quoted it, is juft the fame, mous
trouwverous parmi [es Antidotes, I Acopa,
& la Catapotia; for putting Acopa and
Catapotia in the fmgular number, is an
crror of the tranflator.  Here it is very

plain
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plain that dutidotes, Acopa, and Catapotiz,
are all feparacc words, independent .of
each other : but the fenfe is very diffe-
rent, by ranging the words as the Amno-
tator does, wiz. we fball find among(} the
Antidotes of Cellus, Acopa and Cara-
potia, efpecially when thefe two /loff
words are putin different characters from
the word Antidotes.

What fhall we fay, can this be a wil-
ful unfair quotation? if itis (as indeed
it very much refembles one) the author
deferves to be clafs’d amongft the moft
mercenary Pens; and if he has blunder-
ed into this falfe quotation, as much as
he talks of Celfus, he is very little vers'd
in his works, for there he might have
feen three chapters following each other,
one de Antidotis, another de Acopis, and
a third de Carapotiis, which would have
prevented him from mifunderftanding
this Paffage in the Hiffory.

I muft here remark, that both the
Tranflator and Amnotator have miftaken

an
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an expreffion of the Dr’s, who fays, that
Celfus conftantly copied after Hippocrates,
which they render, conffantement copie fes
ouvrages. Upon this wrong tranflation
the Annotator argues very learnedly, and
fhews, - that Celfus did not always copy
Hippocrates ; as if the two expreffions to
copy a man’s works, and to copy after
them, were one and the fame thing.
To copy a man’s writings, I need not tell
you, is literally to tranfcribe them, and
in this fenfe the Aumotator has under-
ftood it; but 7o copy after, fignifies no
more, than to fall into the fame way
of thinking ; to ftick to the fame prin-
ciples; - and, as it were, to make the
other your guide in your manner of wri-
ting. And in this fenfe, I believe, it is
true, what the Dr. alleges, that Celfus
conftantly copied after Hippocrates, that
is, follow’d him in his opinions, con-
cerning the nature of dileafes, and the
method of cure.

I muft
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I mult confels, Sir, I am heartily
tired in going thro’ the mifreprefénta-
tions, falle quotations, and blunders of
this Author ; nor do I doubt, but it will
be the fame cafe with you : yet, pardon
me, if I encroach a lictle furcher on
your patience, and give you one fur-
prizing inftance of this Critic’s Judge-
ment.

The Si{ppffmeﬁt ﬁ.l.ys, that Fallopius
‘wrote fwenty-five years, or at moft zhirzy,
after the appearance of the Vemereal Dif-
temper.  Dr. Freind obferving, that Fal-

lopius read his lectures in 1555, con-
cludes, that thefe leGtures were made

much later, than Mr. /e Clerc imagines.
The Annotator adds upon this, 7t is bard
to divine, what the Dy’s meaning is here,
If Fallopius awas not dead before 1562 or
1563, ome camnot comprehend, how it
could be impoffible for him to vead leltures
upon a [ubjett, let it be what it wou'd, in
1555, 7 or 8 years before he died. This
Author’s want of apprehenfion is much

L o
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to.be lamented, if he really does not un-
derftand thls paflage: But, Iam aftaid,
he underftood it o well, that he found
himfelf under a neceflity of; having -ré-
courfe to fome fubterfugc, to pcr.vert the
meaning of it. '
If Mr. le Clevc’s ﬁrﬂ: account c:f' ,I"*‘.!:d-r
fapmr be true, that he wroteat furchefts
within zhirty years after the Venereal Dif~
eafe had appeard, it mufk. be abouc
15 24. But by Thuanius's account of the
life of this awriter, which the Annotator- -
allows to be a ttue one, and without dif=
pute is {o, Fallopius could not be; above
a year old at that time. And it appears
very evident from- all the {catter'd me-~
moirs, with which I have been:-able to
meet, concerning  this great man, that
he fucceeded Pefalius in the Profeffor’s
chair at Pifa, about the year 1 548, And
as.he was then but very young for'a Pro-
feffory it is ‘very probable, ‘that here he:
made his firft Effay in Anatony. It is
well known,, that Fallapius publified'no-
- 4 thing
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thing himfelf, but his anatomical obfer-
vations, which were printed at Penice in
1561. Vefalius anfwer'd this piece from
Madrid, Dec. 27, 1561, but the anfwer
did not reach Penice, till after Fallopius
was dead. You may obferve in'the trea-
tife about the Penereal Difeafe, that it was
mmpos'd and read in publick in the
year 155 5 ; and moft of his other works,
or, if you will, his /effures, which have any
date to them, were made after that time.
Had not the Dr. therefore reafon to fay,
that he did’ not write of 'that difeafe o
early, as Mr. /e Clere prctcnds he did :
and it is plain it was at Icaﬂ: thirty years
later. |
After this account, which even the
Ammotator cannot deny, one would be
aftonifh’d to find fuch a remark as he
fubjoins : That one cannot comprehend
how' it could be impoffible, that Fallo-
pins fhould read his leCtures in 1555,
7 or 8 years before' He died. Did the
Dr. think 1t 1mpolﬁb!e, that he hou'd
[ 2 have
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have read them in that year, becaufe he
proves, he did not read them until chat
very year?> Surely this writer is extreme-
ly puzled in his underftanding, when,
if he means any thing, one cannot pof-
fibly comprehend, what his meaning

15.

You now, Sir, have before you, the
whole of what I thought deferv’d the
lealt remark in this Awnotator, and to
ufe his own expreflion, in drticlex, you
fee what one finds in Dr. Freind’s Hiffory

of Phyfick, concerning the faults, which
he prerwd.r Mzt. le Clere commirtted in the

Plan. But I believe, you will likewife
perceive, that it is fomething more
than a bare pretending, However the
Critic goes on in full fatisfaction of his
own performance ; and, no doubt, con-
gratulates himfelf upon the fuccels of
his undertaking. For furely no man
but muft be highly vain, for having,
with fo much art, perverted the mean-
ing of an Author, mifreprefented his

fenti-
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fentiments, falfely quoted paflages, or fo
skilfully ranged the words, as to make
the author appear, upon the firft view,
to have written nonfenfe. Thefe cer-
tainly are commendable qualities in a
Journyman-writer, and would make him
exceeding ufeful in certain controverfies
amongft our felves.

Buc however skilfully he may imagin
he has dealc with the Dr’s Hiffory, I
know not how this Champion will an{wer
it to the Hero of his Piece. He fet out
with the mighty appearance of running
down every thing, which was objected
againft the Plan, and yet in the iflue
yields up every thing. This certainly
muft appear a very burlefque defence to
the greateflt favourers of the Supplement.
For what can be more ridiculous than
to pretend he would defend an author,
and yet, in almoft every inftance, to own
he is in the wrong? To be convinced,
that he does this, you need do no more
than caft your eye back on the zhree

prin-
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principal points of difpute. Does he not
acknowledge Mr. le Clere’s error, in the
ages of Oribafius, Aetins, Alexander, and
Paulus ? And notwithftanding his fo-
phiftical {ubterfuges, doth he deny thac
fome of the Greeks mention Rhbubarb,
contrary to Mr. /e Clerc’s aflertion ? nay,
doth he not in exprefs terms own it?
After the fame manner, doth not he con-
fefs, that Rhazes firft introduced Chymiffry
into Phyfick¢ And as to the age of Fal-
lopins, he fays Mr. le Clerc is deceived in
it. T am far from being difpleafed ac
his fpeaking truth ; bar whae farprifes
me, is, that after all this, it fhould en-
ter into his head to entitle his Tra&t, 4n
Anfwer to what Dr. Freind «writes concern-
ing divers fanlts, which be pretends to hawve
found in alittle «work of My. le Clerc’s, &c.
You fee, atthisrate, how cafya mat-

ter it is for fome people to anfwer,’ :tny'
author. One has no more to do, than
to lay afide all candors tho’ pethaps to
preferve an appearance of impartiality,
may
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may be fomewhat uleful.  Falfe quota-
tions, and falfe, tho plaufible, realonings,
cafily blind carelefs and weak readers;
. and thus may the beft performances be
fecin awrong light. This feems to be our
Amnotator’s notable undertaking, and I
wifh him all fatisfaction in the comfort-
able refle¢tion of his fair and candid deal-
ing.

- And yet I will offer him this one con-
{olation, if he ever thould have regard to
his chara@er, and be fenfible he has been
in the wrong ; that neither of our works
will be rran{mitted to Pofferity, and by
this means his memory may lie in per-
fe&t peace, and no one ever know, that
he had been engag’'d in fo unfair a
work.

And indeed this melancholy confi-
deration, how fhort-liv'd the whole tribe
of Pamphleteerers is, has prevented me
from taking any notice of {ome other
Treatifes, written much in the fame
huffling confus'd ftrain. There are in-.

deed.
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deed fome authors, who feem to have
a defign not to write for the prefent
age; their ftyle, and their way of rea-
foning, are equally above the compre-
henfion of any man now living. And
therefore I laid afide all thoughts of en-
‘deavouring to underftand them, or to
anfwer them? being very well convin-
ced, that any thing writ in {o unintelligi-
ble a way, wou'd do no manner of mif=
chief in this generation, and that any little
Eflay of mine would never reach to the
next.

But as I imagin, I have {ufficiently
tir'd you, I will now give you a releafe,
and am, Sir,

Tour moft bumble Servant,

JorN BAILLIE.
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